ssh 48.6% 23.8% 54.1% 22.1% 3.5% 33.0%

Panel B: Multivariate regression setting
nispos (sales) nisneg (purchases)

H3NLI H3AI coeff. H3NLI H3AI coeff.

ssl × longh (d++) −0.140∗∗∗ 0.016

ssl × longl (d+−) d+− < 0 d+− > 0 −0.198∗∗∗ d+− > 0 d+− < 0 −0.025

ssh× longh (d−+) d−+ > 0 d−+ > 0 0.209∗∗∗ d−+ < 0 d−+ > 0 0.102∗∗∗

ssh× longl (d−−) 0.189∗∗∗ 0.060∗∗∗

ssm× longh −0.016 0.046∗∗∗

ssm× longl 0.037 0.024∗∗

ssl × longm −0.162∗∗∗ −0.048∗∗∗

ssh× longm 0.147∗∗∗ 0.069∗∗∗

pastret 1.050∗∗∗ −0.196∗∗∗

eaar 5.212∗∗∗ −0.881∗∗∗

∆eps −0.513∗∗∗ −0.306∗∗∗

Nr. obs. 115,997 115,997

R-squared 3.48% 1.64%

54

TABLE 6

Interactions in informed trading: pre-SOX versus post-SOX.
This table shows frequencies and relative shares traded in basis points over the (0,+5) response window across nine interaction categories, split
into three sets corresponding to insider sales (is), insider purchases (ip) and no net insider trading (noit), respectively. Each of these variables
interacts with the short-selling categories of high short selling (ssh), medium short selling (ssm) and low short selling (ssl). The table covers
short-selling data from Compustat from January 1986 to December 2017. All variables are defined in Appendix.

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

Panel A: Pre-SOX period Panel B: Post-SOX period

Category # of
quarters

% of all
quarters

within-
group

fraction
relss nispos nisneg

# of
quarters

% of all
quarters

within-
group

fraction
relss nispos nisneg

is× ssh 3,313 3.54% 31% 9.32 12.54 0 12,232 5.01% 30% 13.58 7.80 0

is× ssm 6,513 6.96% 61% 1.06 7.52 0 26,723 10.95% 65% 2.79 5.75 0

is× ssl 804 0.86% 8% 0.02 11.62 0 1,976 0.81% 5% 0.09 11.04 0

is 10,630 11.36% 40,931 16.77%

ip× ssh 1,270 1.36% 18% 8.49 0 4.53 3,308 1.36% 20% 13.47 0 5.41

ip× ssm 4,456 4.76% 62% 0.80 0 3.38 9,594 3.93% 59% 2.55 0 3.96

ip× ssl 1,417 1.51% 20% 0.02 0 4.91 3,466 1.42% 21% 0.07 0 5.22

ip 7,143 7.63% 16,368 6.70%

noit× ssh 14,194 15.16% 19% 8.33 0 0 33,384 13.67% 18% 13.05 0 0

noit× ssm 45,551 48.66% 60% 0.79 0 0 110,406 45.22% 59% 2.27 0 0

noit× ssl 16,086 17.19% 21% 0.02 0 0 43,038 17.63% 23% 0.07 0 0

noit 75,831 81.01% 186,828 76.53%

Total 93,604 244,127

55

TABLE 7

Pre- versus post-SOX analysis
Panel A presents estimates of the regression:
aretk,t+5,t+6+h = b++(ipkt×sslkt) + b+−(ipkt×sshkt) + b−+(iskt×sslkt) + b−−(iskt×sshkt) + c++(ipkt×sslkt×St) + c+−(ipkt×sshkt×St) + c−+(iskt×sslkt×St)
+ c−−(iskt×sshkt×St) +Xkt γ + ukt,
where aretk,t+5,t+6+h is abnormal return in stock k from t+ 5 to t+ 6 + h after earnings announcement t (in percent). iskt, ipkt, and noitkt are dummies for intensive net insider sales, purchases,
and no insider trades, respectively, in firm k over the (0,+5) response window after the earnings announcement date t; and sshkt, sslkt, and ssmkt denote short selling in the highest, lowest and the